

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION IV

1600 EAST LAMAR BOULEVARD ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011-4511

January 29, 2024

SUBJECT: PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE WITH EMPIRE

WIRELINE, LLC

LICENSEE: Empire Wireline, LLC (Empire)

EA CASE: EA-23-113

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, February 20, 2024

12:00 PM to 4:00 PM CST

LOCATION: NRC Region IV

1600 E Lamar Blvd

Arlington, Texas 76011

PURPOSE: The purpose of this predecisional enforcement conference is to

discuss one apparent violation identified by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) in NRC Inspection Report 150-00042/2023-006 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS)

Accession ML23305A199).

CATEGORY: This is an observation meeting. This is a meeting in which attendees will

have an opportunity to observe the NRC performing its regulatory function or discussing regulatory issues. Attendees will have an

opportunity to ask questions of the NRC staff or make comments about the issues discussed following the business portion of the meeting; however, the NRC is not actively soliciting comments towards regulatory

decisions at this meeting.

TELECONFERENCE: Call-In Number Phone Conference ID

(301) 576-2978 694858313#

WEBINAR: URL

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_YTU2ZDdhM2MtMTRhNS00MmQ5LWE1YWItZjNjZ_TU1ZDg4ZDU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22e8d0

1475-c3b5-436a-a065-

5def4c64f52e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cd85febd-ce49-41fa-8f04-

2d04b3eb893c%22%7d

CONTACT: Leonardo Wardrobe

(817) 200-1429

Leonardo.Wardrobe@nrc.gov

PARTICIPANTS: NRC

Region IV

Tamara Bloomer, Director, DRSS Jeremy Groom, Team Leader, ACES Lizette Roldán-Otero, Branch Chief, MIB Leonardo Wardrobe, Health Physicist, MIB

EXTERNAL: Aldru Todd Aaron, Empire

COMMENTS: This predecisional enforcement conference will be conducted as an

in-person meeting between the NRC and Empire. Attendees are invited to observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams Webinar or Teleconference.

The webinar link is for audio and visual presentation and the

Teleconference Call-In Number is for audio only.

The NRC provides reasonable accommodations to individuals with disabilities where appropriate. If you need a reasonable accommodation to participate in a meeting or need a meeting notice or the transcript or other information from a meeting in another format (e.g. braille, large print), please contact Anne Silk, NRC Reasonable Accommodations Coordinator, at Anne.Silk@nrc.gov or call directly at 301-287-0745. Determinations on requests for reasonable accommodation will be made on a case-by-case basis. Ten (10) days' advance notice is requested to try to ensure availability; however, every effort will be made to address a request for reasonable accommodations with less notice.

Docket No. 150-00042

MEETING AGENDA

PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE

EMPIRE WIRELINE, LLC

Tuesday, February 20, 2024 12:00 PM to 04:00 PM CST Arlington, Texas

Topic	Speaker/Participants		
Opening Remarks and Introductions	All Conference Participants (Not Public Attendees)		
Licensee Opening Remarks	NRC Region IV		
Conference Process	NRC Region IV		
Enforcement Policy and Process	NRC Region IV		
Summary of Apparent Violations	NRC Region IV		
Licensee Presentation	Empire Wireline, LLC		
Questions and Discussions	All Conference Participants (Not Public Attendees)		
Break and NRC Caucus	NRC Participants		
Questions and Discussions	All Conference Participants (Not Public Attendees)		
Opportunity for Public Questions and Comments	Public Attendees		
Closing Remarks	NRC Region IV		

PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE WITH EMPIRE WIRELINE, LLC - DATED-JANUARY 29, 2024

DISTRIBUTION:

RidsOeMailCenter Resource; RidsNmssOd Resource; RidsOgcMailCenter Resource; RidsSecyMailCenter Resource; RidsOcaMailCenter Resource; RidsOigMailCenter Resource; RidsEdoMailCenter Resource; EDO Managers; RidsOcfoMailCenter Resource; RidsOiMailCenter Resource; RidsRgn1MailCenter Resource; RidsRgn3MailCenter Resource; R4-ORA-ACES R4Enforcement.resource R4Allegation.resource R4-DRSS-MIB R4-DRSS-MLB DCylkowski, ORA DPelton, OE JMonninger, RA RAlexander, ORA JLara, DRA MMadison, DRMA SLewman, OE TBloomer, DRSS JKramer, ORA JPeralta, OE NO'Keefe, DRSS PSnyder, OE JCook, DRSS LRoldan-Otero, DRSS RErickson, DRSS MKawasmi, DRSS VDricks, ORA AMoreno, CA MBurgess, NMSS JGroom, ORA LWilkins, CA LWardrobe, DRSS ARoberts, ORA JHamman, OEDO RCarpenter, OGC

ADAMS ACCESSION NUMBER: ML24029A163

SUNSI Review	' ADAM	S: 🗆 NO	on-Publiciy Avalı	able ⊠ Non	-Sensitive r	Keywora:
By: LFW	⊠ Yes	s □ No ⊠ Pi	ublicly Available	☐ Sens	sitive N	NRC-002
OFFICE	HP:MIB	BC:MIB	OPA	TL:ACES	RSLO	D:DRSS
NAME	LWardrobe	LRoldan-Otero	VDricks	JGroom	RAlexander	TBloomer
SIGNATURE	/RA/	/RA/	/RA/	/RA/	/RA	/RA/
DATE	1/26/2024	1/26/2024	1/26/2024	1/26/2024	1/26/2024	1/26/2024

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

Link to meeting details: https://www.nrc.gov/pmns/mtg?do=details&Code=20240112

Commission's Policy Statement on "Enhancing Public Participation in NRC Meetings" 86 FR 14964, March 19, 2021 ADAMS No. ML21050A046

https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/commission/policy/index.html